

Civ DJ 11225/16

DEVENDER KUMAR Vs. FATEH SINGH ANR.

18.10.2023

Present: Sh. Hitesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. P.K. Malik, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1.

Sh. Utkarsh Sharma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant no.
2.

One application has been moved on behalf of defendant no. 1 for recalling the witness PW-1. Arguments heard on the same.

It is submitted that further opportunity for cross-examination of said witness was closed on 08.05.2023. It is further submitted that due to some personal difficulty Ld. counsel could not appear on the call. Perusal of record shows that neither Ld. Counsel nor defendant was present on that day, still in the interest of justice, one more opportunity is granted to defendant no. 1 to cross-examine PW-1 subject to cost of Rs. 2000/- to be paid to other side.

Put up for payment of cost and PE on **12.12.2023**.

(Dharmender Singh)
Additional District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/18.10.2023