

## DEVENDER KUMAR Vs. FATEH SINGH ANR.

18.11.2025

Present: Sh. Hitesh Kumar, Ld counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff.  
Sh. Harish Malik, Ld counsel for defendant no. 2.  
None for D-1.

Fresh Vakaltnama has been filed on behalf of the defendant no. 2.

PW-1 is present for cross examination.

Ld counsel for the defendant no. 2 submits that no relief has been sought by the plaintiff, in the suit, against the defendant no. 2 and no issue has been framed to be proved by defendant no. 2, so, defendant no. 2 is neither a necessary nor a proper party in the present case and his name may be deleted from the array of parties.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection, if the name of defendant no. 2 is deleted from the array of parties as the plaintiff is not seeking any relief against the defendant no. 2 in the present case and defendant no. 2 is neither a necessary nor a proper party in the present case.

Separate statement of the plaintiff is recorded in this regard.

In view of the abovesaid submission and statement of plaintiff, the name of defendant no. 2 is deleted from the array of parties.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff is directed to file fresh amended memo of parties before NDOH.

PW-1/plaintiff has already been cross examined on behalf of defendant no. 1 and today the case is fixed for cross examination of PW-1 on behalf of defendant no. 2, however, the defendant no. 2 has been deleted from the array of parties today, therefore, the examination of PW-1 has been completed and he stands discharged.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that he wants to summon one official witness from other court and he will move application for the said purpose.

Application for summoning the said witness be moved within 10 days.

Put up for examination of abovesaid witness on **19.01.2026.**

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
18.11.2025